

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

<p>LAURA HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i>, Plaintiffs, v. MICHAEL O'MALLEY, <i>et al.</i>, Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No.: 1:18-CV-00309 Judge Christopher A. Boyko Plaintiffs' Brief in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment on the Defamation and False-Light Claims</p>
--	--

Peter Pattakos (0082884)
Rachel Hazelet (0097855)
THE PATTAKOS LAW FIRM LLC
101 Ghent Road
Fairlawn, Ohio 44333
Phone: 330.836.8533
Fax: 330.836.8536
peter@pattakoslaw.com
rhazelet@pattakoslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

David G. Lambert (0030273)
Nora E. Poore (0079609)
Kenneth M. Rock (0096482)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio
Phone: 216.443.7829
Fax: 216.443.7602
dlambert@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
npore@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
krock@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Issues	vi
I. Summary of the Argument.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Immediately after replacing Timothy McGinty as the Cuyahoga County Prosecutor, Defendant Michael O’Malley and his administration sought press coverage of a manufactured scandal over allegedly “mishandled” juvenile sex-abuse cases that would paint them in a favorable light with the public and disparage their political opponents in the previous administration.	3
B. Defendants first sought coverage of their manufactured scandal from <i>Plain Dealer</i> reporter Rachel Dissell, but Dissell refused to publish their story.....	5
C. After Dissell refused to cover their story, Defendants offered it to reporter Cory Shaffer as an exclusive.....	6
D. Shaffer and his editors understood that the story was a politically charged hit piece aimed at the prior administration and declined to report on it until Defendants fired Hoffman, Herman, and their supervisor Robin Belcher over the “mishandled” cases.....	7
E. Hoffman and Herman did not mishandle any cases, and were wrongly targeted as scapegoats to fuel Defendants’ political stunt.	7
F. After wrongly terminating Plaintiffs for “mishandling” cases, Defendants invited Shaffer to the office to convince him to report on their story, defaming Ms. Hoffman and Ms. Herman in the process.	8
G. After convincing Shaffer to publish their defamatory statements, Defendants ignored Shaffer’s requests for information that would correct the record concerning Ms. Hoffman and Ms. Herman.	10
IV. Law and Argument	12
A. Defendants’ statements about Plaintiffs are not protected statements of opinion; they are false and defamatory statements wrongly impugning Plaintiffs’ credibility, ethics, work performance, and abilities as attorneys.....	12
B. Defendants’ defamatory statements are not substantially true.	15
C. Defendants knew that they were making Plaintiffs scapegoats to generate headlines, and not only proceeded to defame them anyway but refused to correct the record when	

given the opportunity to do so. There is no question that reasonable minds may find actual malice under these circumstances. 17

D. Defendants’ false and defamatory statements were plainly “of and concerning” the Plaintiffs 19

E. Defendants are not entitled to statutory immunity under R.C. 2744.03 because the statute does not apply to employees’ claims against an employer, and because Plaintiffs have put forth evidence sufficient to show that the individual Defendants acted with malice and in bad faith. 22

F. The same issues of material fact as to Plaintiffs’ defamation claims also preclude summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ false light claims. 23

IV. Conclusion 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

A & B-Abell Elevator Co., Inc. v. Columbus/Central Ohio Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
73 Ohio St.3d 1, 1995 Ohio 66, 651 N.E.2d 1283 (1995)R.C. § 2744 18

Ball v. White, 3 Mich.App. 579, 143 N.W.2d 188, 190 (1966) 20

Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc., 84 A.D.2d 226, 445 N.Y.S.2d 786, 790,
1981 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 15836, at *13, 8 Media L. Rep. 1671 21

Fleming v. Ashtabula Area City School Bd. of Edn., 11th Dist.
Ashtabula No. 2006-A-0030, 2008-Ohio-1892..... 22

Gilson v. Am. Inst. of Alternative Medicine, 2016-Ohio-1324, 62 N.E.3d 754 (10th Dist.)..... 15

Hahn v. Kotten, 43 Ohio St.2d 237, 331 N.E.2d 713 (1975) 17

Kanjuka v. Metrohealth Med. Ctr., 151 Ohio App.3d 183,
2002-Ohio-6803, 783 N.E.2d 920 (8th Dist.) 17

Lins v. Evening News Ass’n, 129 Mich. App. 419, 342 N.W.2d 573 (1983)..... 20

Matalka v. Lagemann (1985), 21 Ohio App.3d 134, 21 Ohio B. 143, 486 N.E.2d 1220. 17

McGuire v. Roth, 8 Ohio Misc. 92, 219 N.E.2d 319 (C.P. 1965) 19-20

McNett v. Worthington, 3d Dist. No. 15-11-05, 2011-Ohio-5225 18

Michigan United Conservation Clubs v. CBS News, 485 F. Supp. 893,
1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10178, 5 Media L. Rep. 2566..... 20

Murray v. Knight-Ridder, Inc., 7th Dist. Belmont, Case No. 02-BE-45, 2004-Ohio-821..... 16

Nat’l Medic Servs. Corp. v. E.W. Scripps Co., 61 Ohio App.3d 752,
573 N.E.2d 1148 (1st Dist.1989)..... 15–16

Ohio State Home Servs. v. Better Bus. Bureau, 89 Ohio App.3d 732,
627 N.E.2d 602, 604 (1993) 17

Parker v. Rice, 6th Dist. No. L-08-1168, 2009 Ohio 388 18

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75, 15 L. Ed. 2d 597, 86 S. Ct. 669 (1966)..... 19

Scott v. News-Herald, 25 Ohio St. 3d 243, 496 N.E.2d 699 (1986)..... 14

<i>Sweitzer v. Outlet Communications, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio App.3d 102, 726 N.E.2d 1084 (10th Dist. 1999).....	16
<i>Three Amigos S/L Rest., Inc. v CBS News Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 82, 15 N.Y.S.3d 36, 2015 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 6276, 2015 NY Slip Op 06409, 43 Media L. Rep. 2186	20
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 111, 2001-Ohio-1293, 752 N.E.2d 962.....	14
<i>Webber v. Ohio Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 17AP-323, 2017-Ohio-9199	15
<i>Welling v. Weinfeld</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 464, 2007-Ohio-2451, 866 N.E.2d 1051	23
<i>Young v. Morning Journal</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 627, 669 N.E.2d 1136 (1996).....	16
<u>Ohio Revised Code</u>	
R.C. § 2744.....	22–23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
W. Prosser, THE LAW OF TORTS	20
